

Nos. 17-5217, 17-5232

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
District of Columbia Circuit

IN RE: U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT DATA SECURITY
BREACH LITIGATION

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia in *In re: U.S. Office of Personnel Management Data
Security Breach Litigation*, District Court Case No. 1:15-mc-01394-ABJ

CLASS PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS’ CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Daniel C. Girard
Jordan Elias
GIRARD GIBBS LLP
601 California St., 14th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 981-4800

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600

Counsel for Class Plaintiffs–Appellants

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Defendants’ Inadequate Data Security	4
B. The Cyberattacks on KeyPoint and OPM	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries in the Wake of the Data Breaches.....	7
D. The District Court’s Dismissal Opinion.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SUE.....	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Meet Article III’s Injury-in-Fact Requirement.	13
1. <i>Future Harm</i> : Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Injury Based on a Substantial Risk of Identity Theft.	13
a. The District Court Relied on Inapposite Case Law Instead of <i>Attias</i>	14
b. The District Court Improperly Drew Inferences Against Plaintiffs Based on Extra-Complaint Material, Including Inadmissible Hearsay.....	18
2. <i>Past Harm</i> : Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Injury Based on Economic Loss.....	22
a. Many Plaintiffs Experienced Identity Fraud Committed with the Same Information That Was Taken.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
b. Plaintiffs Spent Money Responding to Identity Theft Incidents and Paying for Credit Monitoring After the Data Breaches.....	25
c. Plaintiffs Lost Time as a Result of the Data Breaches.....	27
3. <i>Past, Present, and Future Harm</i> : Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Injury Based on Their Distress and the Invasion of Their Privacy.	28
4. <i>Statutory Harm</i> : Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Injury Based on Defendants’ Violations of Federal Privacy Statutes.	29
a. OPM’s Privacy Act Violations and KeyPoint’s FCRA Violations Resulted in Invasions of Plaintiffs’ Privacy.	29
b. The District Court’s Reasoning as to Standing Based on Statutory Violations Is Incorrect.....	33
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Meet Article III’s Traceability Requirement.	36
1. The District Court Erred by Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Allegations That the Harm Resulted from These Breaches.	37
2. The District Court Erred by Drawing Adverse Inferences from Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Identity Theft.....	39
3. Plaintiffs’ Harm Is Fairly Traceable to KeyPoint’s Negligent Security.....	40
C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Meet Article III’s Redressability Requirement.	41
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT DERIVATIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY SHIELDS KEYPOINT FROM LIABILITY.	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. Derivative Immunity Can Apply Only When the Government Instructed the Contractor to Engage in the Challenged Conduct.....	43
B. There Is No Derivative Immunity Where the Contractor’s Challenged Conduct Breached Its Contractual Obligations to the Government.	45
C. Derivative Immunity Does Not Protect a Contractor Who Acted Negligently.	48
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE PRIVACY ACT.	50
A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Actual Damages.....	51
B. The District Court Erred by Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Allegations That Their Damages Were Proximately Caused by OPM’s Willful Failure to Protect Their Data from Known Risks.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Adams v. Mills</i> 286 U.S. 397 (1932).....	25
<i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Emp. Benefits of Fed. Reserve Emp. Benefits Sys.</i> 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of Mayor</i> 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Atkins v. Fischer</i> 232 F.R.D. 116 (D.D.C. 2005).....	21
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 981 (2018).....	1, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 35, 36, 39, 42
<i>Beaven v. DOJ</i> 622 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	44, 47
<i>Brady v. Roosevelt S.S. Co.</i> 317 U.S. 575 (1943).....	42, 48, 49
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> 136 S.Ct. 663 (2016).....	45
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	16
<i>Corona v. Sony Pictures Entm’t, Inc.</i> 2015 WL 3916744 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2015).....	20, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	43, 44, 45
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.</i> 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Dieffenbach v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.</i> 887 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17, 25, 27
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	53
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	30
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	51
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> 135 S.Ct. 897 (2015).....	22
<i>Hill v. DOD</i> 70 F.Supp.3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014).....	51, 53
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> 162 F.Supp.3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	38
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> 2016 WL 3029783 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2016).....	28
<i>In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litig.</i> 2013 WL 4759588 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013).....	16
<i>In re Dep’t of Veterans Affairs (VA) Data Theft Litig.</i> 2007 WL 7621261 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2007)	29, 53
<i>In re Fort Totten Metrorail Cases</i> 895 F.Supp.2d 48 (D.D.C. 2012).....	43, 48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017).....	33, 34, 35
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> 45 F.Supp.3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....	23, 53
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> 2017 WL 3727318 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2017)	16, 25, 38
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> 2018 WL 1883212 (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2018).....	17, 37, 39
<i>Kassman v. American Univ.</i> 546 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	52
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Makowski v. United States</i> 27 F.Supp.3d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	52, 53
<i>McGary v. Hessler-Radelet</i> 156 F.Supp.3d 28 (D.D.C. 2016).....	21
<i>Mount v. PulsePoint, Inc.</i> 684 F. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Myers v. United States</i> 323 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1963).....	43
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Assoc. v. DOT</i> 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Parks v. IRS</i> 618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> 854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	38
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15, 16, 18, 25, 26, 38
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 931 (2018)	34
<i>Rudder v. Williams</i> 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	31
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	36
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)	17
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	21
<i>Welborn v. IRS</i> 218 F.Supp.3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016)	53
<i>Whalen v. Michael Stores, Inc.</i> 689 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	42, 43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
5 U.S.C. §552a	3, 31, 32, 45, 46, 47, 50
15 U.S.C. §1681	32
15 U.S.C. §1681b(a)	32
15 U.S.C. §1681e(a).....	32
15 U.S.C. §1681n.....	32
28 U.S.C. §1291	3
28 U.S.C. §1295	3
28 U.S.C. §1331	3
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)	3
28 U.S.C. §1346.....	3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	11
--------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. 24.102(c).....	46
48 C.F.R. 52.224	46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DAVID A. ELDER, PRIVACY TORTS §2:9 (2017)	31
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §652B (1977)	30
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §652H (1977).....	34
